

No. 23-344

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

APPLE INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

WILLIAM L. STERN
LAW OFFICES OF

WILLIAM L. STERN
1525 Thousand Oaks Blvd.
Berkeley, CA, 94707
(510) 527-9670
wsternesq@gmail.com

CALVIN HOUSE
Counsel of Record

GUTIERREZ, PRECIADO &
HOUSE, LLP
3020 E. Colorado Boulevard
Pasadena, CA 91107
(626) 449-2300
calvin.house@gphlawyers.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Review is necessary to clarify that a federal court may not enter nationwide injunctive relief absent a certified class or a specific finding that such relief is necessary as to all affected nonparties5

 A. Epic did not suffer any Article III injury7

 B. The Nationwide Injunction Improperly Interferes With The Litigation of Similar Issues in Other Judicial Districts12

II. Review is necessary to close the Ninth Circuit’s endorsement of a backdoor to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 23’s exclusive provisions for obtaining classwide injunctive relief.....15

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beverage v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 20CV370535 (Santa Clara Super. Ct).....	13, 14
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	2-7, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Cameron v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 4:19-cv-3074-YGR (N.D. Cal.).....	3, 13, 17
<i>Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 113 Cal. Rptr. 2d 175 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	14
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	6
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	6
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	14, 18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	8
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	6
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	16
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	17

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	8
<i>In Re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 4:11-cv-6714-YGR (N.D. Cal.).....	14
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	5
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	6
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , Case No. 23-411	4
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	12, 17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	18
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	5
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	8, 9
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	17
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	8
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	6

<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 512 U.S. 571 (2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023).....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	16
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961)	18
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. III	3, 4, 7, 8, 12, 15
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 13, 15, 16, 18
Other Authorities	
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/	7
